Form # P04	DISPLAY	THIS	CARD	ON	PRINCIP	AL FR	ONTAGE	OF	WORK
Please Read Application And Notes, If Any, Attached			SITY B		ERMI	STION	i	nit Numbe	r: 040766
This is to certify th	atBono I	/Wa Inc							
has permission to	32'x40'	sngle famil	<u>y</u> hom <u>e w</u>	ige					
AT <u>0 Carriage</u> Ln	Lot 18						341 G00400	1	
provided that of the provise the construct this departm	sions of th ction, main	ne Statu	tes of N	ne ar	nd of the	ance	es of the	City of F	hall comply with all Portland regulating pplication on file in
Apply to Publ and grade if r such informat	ature of wor			ication and w e this d or c R NOT	n permis dina or	t thereo sed-in.	proc	cured by c	of occupancy must be owner before this build- ereof is occupied.
OTHER R Fire Dept Health Dept Appeal Board								· R	a la statu
Other						(]	J QAMA Dire	ctor • Building&	
	2 spartnonen della			ty fof		GTHÌS C			

City of Portland, Ma	ine - Building or Use	Permit Applicati	on Pe	rmit No:	Issue Date:		CBL:	
389 Congress Street, 04	101 Tel: (207) 874-8703	3, Fax: (207) 874-87	16	04-0766			341 GC	004001
Location of Construction:	Owner Name:		Owne	er Address:			Phone:	
0 Carriage Ln Lot 18	-		242	Veranda St			838-5870	
Business Name: Contractor Name:		e:	Cont	ractor Address:			Phone	
Wa Inc			PO	Box 10127 Pc	ortland			
Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone:			Perm	it Type:				Zone:
			Sin	gle Family				LEI
Past Use: Proposed Use:			Perm	it Fee:	Cost of Work	:	CEO District:	1 M
vacant lot	Single family	home		\$1,338.00	\$138,00	0.00	5	
			-			63	5 6CA 1999 re:XMB -	5°E
32'x40' single family home	e with garage		Signa		-			1/8/64
under			PEDE	STRIANACTI	VITIES DISTI	RICT (P	P.A D	11
			Actio	n: Approv	ed 📋 Appr	oved w/	Conditions	Denied
			Signa	ture:			Date:	
Permit Taken By:	Date Applied For:		-	Zoning	Approva	l		
jodinea	06/09/2004					_		
1. This permit applicatio	on does not preclude the	Special Zone or Rev	iews	Zonii	ng Appeal		Hittoric Pres	ervation
Applicant(s) from mee Federal Rules.	eting applicable State and	Shoreland NH		Uariance	e		Not in Distric	et or Landmark
2. Building permits do no septic or electrical wo		Wetland) M	Miscella	neous		Does Not Rea	quire Review
 Building permits are void if work is not started within six (6) months of the date of issuance. False information may invalidate a building permit and stop all work 		Flood Zone Phre	et	Condition	onal Use		Requires Rev	riew
		Subdivision	. .	Interpret	ation		Approved	
		Flood Zone PAre Subdivision	004	Approve	d	i	Approved w/	Conditions
						[Denied (\mathcal{A}
		vate: 21/	man t-k)ate:)a	.te:	2
		-) 4/2	1104					

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by **such** permit **at** any reasonable hour *to* enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT	ADDRESS	DATE	PHONE
	THE DIVERSE	21112	1110112
RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITLE		DATE	PHONE

All Purpose Building Permit Application

If you or the property owner owes real estate or personal property taxes or user charges on any property within the City, payment arrangements must be made *before* permits of any kind are accepted.

Total Square Footage of Proposed Struct	ure	Square Footage of Lot		
Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & Lot Chart# 341 Block# & Lot# OC 3452 A. CC2	gwner: Bond	3, 1NC		1elephone: 338-5870
Lessee/Buyer's Name (If Applicable) Timothy A. Higgmes	telephone	name, address & 242 VERANDA St. NO, ME 04103		\$ 1263.00
Current use: VACCINY				75.00 C
f the location is currently vacant, what wa	as prior use:	NONE		1338.00
Approximately how long has it been vaca	ant:			
Proposed use: <u>Single FAM</u> Project description:	:15		".",	N 82M
Contractor's name, address & telephone:		,		
Who should we contact when the permit	is ready: <u>T</u>	M Higgins -83	8-58	320
		€ X		
Mailing address: We will contact you by phone when the p review the requirements before starting ar	permit is read ny work, with	y. You must come in and a Plan Reviewer. A stop w	pick up vork or	der will be issued
Mailing address: We will contact you by phone when the preview the requirements before starting and a \$100.00 fee if any work starts before THE REQURED INFORMATION IS NOT INCLUENTED AT THE DISCRETION OF THE BUILDING IFORMATION IN ORDER TO APROVE THIS PER Preverby certify that I am the Owner of record of the not ave been authorized by the owner to make this appli- risdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in this permit.	permit is read by work, with the permit is JDED IN THE S JDED IN THE S JDED IN THE S JDED IN THE S JOED IN THE S	y. You must come in and a Plan Reviewer. A stop w s picked up. PHONE: S SUBMISSIONS THE PERMIT W DEPARTMENT, WE MAY REQ or that the owner of record author is issued, I certify that the Correct	pick up vork or <u>385</u> LL BE A URE Al	der will be issued
Mailing address: We will contact you by phone when the p review the requirements before starting and and a \$100.00 fee if any work starts before THE REQURED INFORMATION IS NOT INCLU ENIED AT THE DISCRETION OF THE BUILDING IFORMATION IN ORDER TO APROVE THIS PE wereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the no ave been authorized by the owner to make this appli- isdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in all have the authority to enter all areas covered by the	permit is read by work, with the permit is JDED IN THE S JDED IN THE S JDED IN THE S JDED IN THE S JOED IN THE S	y. You must come in and a Plan Reviewer. A stop w s picked up. PHONE: SUBMISSIONS THE PERMIT W DEPARTMENT, WE MAY REQ or that the owner of record author r authorized agent. I a prove to be is issued, I certify that the Courted is issued, I certify that the Courted reasonable hour to enforce The	pick up vork or <u>385</u> LL BE A URE Al	der will be issued

City of Portland, Maine - I	Building or Use Permit	t	Permit No:	Date Applied For:	CBL:
389 Congress Street, 04101 To	U		04-0766	06/09/2004	341 GOO4001
Location of Construction:	Owner Name:		wner Address:		Phone:
0 Carriage Ln Lot 18	Bono Inc		242 Veranda St		() 838-5870
Business Name:	Contractor Name:	(Contractor Address:		Phone
	Wa Inc	. 1	PO Box 10127 Por	tland	
Lessee/Buyer's Name	Phone:	l p	ermit Type:		
			Single Family		
Proposed Use:		(Proposed	Project Description:		
Single family home		32'x40'	sngle family home	e w/garage	
		[
	S: Approved with Condition	ns Reviewer:	Marge Schmucka	Approval D	_
Note:					Ok to Issue:
1) NO DAYLIGHT BASEMEN permit.	T is being shown on your su	bmittal. NO DA	YLIGHT BASEM	ENT is being appro	ved with this
2) Separate permits shall be requiplans. A 10'x 12'rear deck is			rages. A 10 x 12'r	ear deck is being sh	own on your
 This property shall remain a sapproval. 	single family dwelling. Any c	change of use sha	ll require a separat	e permit application	for review and
	l the heads of alars as have:				-four starting that
 This permit is being approved work. 	I on the basis of plans submi	itted. Any deviati	ons snall require a	separate approval b	erore starting that
Dept: Building Status	s: Approved	Reviewer:	Jeanine Bourke	Approval D	ate: 07/08/2004
Note: 6/29/04 spoke w/ Tim H. 7/1 Tim H. Came in w/re	About required submission visions, waiting for DRC ap		e in to make the ch	anges on 7/1.	Ok to Issue:
1) Separate permits are required	for any electrical, plumbing	, or heating.			
2) Application approval based u and approval prior to work.	pon information provided by	applicant. Any c	leviation from app	roved plans requires	separate review
3) The design load spec sheet for	r any engineered beam(s) m	ust be submitted t	o this office.		
Dept: DRC Status	S: Approved with Condition	s Reviewer:	Jay Reynolds	Approval D	ate: 07/06/2004
Note:					Ok to Issue:
1) The Development Review Co necessary due to field condition		to require addition	nal lot grading or o	ther drainage impro	vements as
2) A sewer permit is required for section of Public Works must					
 Your new street address is no issuance of a Certificate of Oc 	w#25 BROADWAY, the nu	• 1			2
 Two (2) City of Portland appr Occupancy. 		must be planted o	n your street fronta	age prior to issuance	of a Certificate of
5) All damage to sidewalk, curb, Certificate of Occupancy.	street, or public utilities sha	all be repaired to	City of Portland sta	andards prior to issu	ance of a
Donte Diagona G4 4	· A	D	In Dec. 11	A	-to: 07/06/2004
	: Approved	Keviewer:	Jay Reynolds	Approval D	
Note:					Ok to Issue:

Soil type/Presumptive Los d Value (Table 401.4.1)	1) 2 (1) rgin soi 1/4 saudy	Garred . W X Inspection/Date/Indings	
STRUCTURAL Footing Dimensions/Dept'n (Table 403.1.1 & 403.1.1(1), Section 403.1.2)	24"×24"× 12"	QK.	
Foundation Drainage Dampproofing	Frost wall	ok	
(Section 406) Ventilation (Section 409.1)	Z, 10/4	SK	
Crawls Space ONLI A nchor Rolfs/Strans (Section 403.1.4)	ć.	C &	
Lally Column Type,	N/A	ΰK	
Spacing and footing sizes (Table 502.3.4(2)) Built-Up Wood Center Girder	N/A	0/<	
Dimension/1ype (Table 502.3.4(2))			
Sill/Band Joist Type & Dimesions	ki INI H		
First Floor Joist Species Dimensions and Spacing (Table 503.3.1(1) & Table 503.3.2(1))	Slab	ok	
Second Floor Joist Species Dimensions and Spacing Table(503.3.1(1) & Table 503.3.2(1))	2×8 16 0.C,	3/2	

Carriage Lane Lot #18 04-0766

341-6-4

Attic or additional Floor Joist Species Dimensions and Spacing(Table 802.4.2 or 503.3.1(1) & Table 503.3.2(1))	Hr	SK	
Roof Rafter; Pitch, Span, Spacing& Dimension(Table 802.3.2(7))	Trusses 12:6 24"05.	ok	
Sheathing; Floor, Wall and roof (Table 503.2.1(1)	3/4", 'Z" 5ts" H clips	06	
Fastener Schedule (Table 602.3(1) & (2))	- C ·	CK	
Private Garage Section 309 and Section 407 1999 BOCA)			
(Above or beside) Rire senaration	Pur local code also stringer Closet	raux closet ck	
Fire rating of doors to living space Door Sill elevation (407.5 BOCA)	1		
Egress Windows (Section 310)	7 4060 paradigm	OL conis	
Roof Covering (Chapter 9)	Asphalt		
Safety Glazing (Section 308)	7 15T BUILD . IN WINN AND RAL	C K	
11111 1 100 m m m m m m m m m m m m m m	<u>~</u>		
Draft Stopping around chimney	N/A		·]

	C	
Header Schedule		
Tvne af Heating System	? NI FHU	OE BINECTION T
Stairs Number of Stairways	C7	¢
Interior	£ 2	
Exterior		X
Treads and Risers (Section 314)	13/8 10	
Width	3' 6" scaled	
Headroom	6 (S'Lurin.	
Guardrails and Handrails (Section 315)	~~~	
Smoke Detectors Location and type/Interconnected	<	S K
rlan keviewer Dignature		
See Chimney Summary Checklist		

Deck: 7

TABLE 1003.1 SUMMARY OF REQUIREMENTS FOR MASONRY FIREPLACES AND CHIMNEYS

NOTE: This table provides a summary of major requirements for the construction of masonry chimneys and fireplaces. Letter references are to Figure 1003.1, which shows examples of typical construction. This table does not cover all requirements, nor does it cover all aspects of the indicated requirements. For the actual mandatory requirements of the code, see the indicated section of text.

·	1	REQUIREMENTS	
ITEM	LETTER	Summary	See Section
Hearth and hearth extension thickness	A	4-inch minimum thickness for hearth.	1003.9.1
		2-inch minimum thickness for hearth extension.	1003.9.2
Hearth extension (each side of opening)	в	8 inches for fireplace opening less than 6 square feet.	1003.10
		12 inches for fireplace opening greater than or equal to 6 square feet.	
ing)	Ċ	16 inches for fireplace opening less than 6 square feet.	1003.10
		20 inches for fireplace opening greater than or equal to 6 square feet.	
Hearth and hearth extension reinforcing	D	Reinforced to carry its own weight and all imposed loads.	1003.9
Firebox dimensions	Е	20-inch minimum firebox depth.	1003.11
	2	12-inch minimum firebox depth for Rumford fireplaces.	1005.11
Thickness of wall of firebox	F	10 inches solid masonry or 8 inches where firebrick lining is used.	1003.5
Distance from top of opening to throat	G	8 inches minimum.	1003.7
Smoke chamber	ļ.		l
vell thickness		6 inches lined; 8 inches unlined.	1003.8
Dimensions	н	Not taller than opening width, walls not inclined more than 45 degrees	1003.8.1
Dimensions		from vertical for prefabricated smoke chamber linings or 30 degrees	1005.0.1
		from vertical for corbeled masonry.	
chimney vertical reinforcing ^a	Ι	Four No. 4 full-length bars for chimney up to 40 inches wide. Add two No. 4 bars for each additional 40 inches or fraction of width, or for each	1003.3.1
		additional flue.	
Chimneyhorizontal reinforcing ^a	J	$\frac{1}{4}$ -inch ties at each 18 inches, and two ties at each bend in vertical steel.	1003.3.2
fireplace lintel	К	Noncombustible material with 4-inch load-bearing length of each side of opening.	1003.7
		4-inch-thick solid masonry with liner.	1001.7;
chimney wells with flue lining	L	¹ /2-inch grout or airspace between liner and wall,	1001.9
ffective flue area (based on area of fireplace	м	See Section 1001.12.	1001.12
pening and chimney) learances		- 	
			1001.15
Prom chimney		2 inches interior, 1 inch exterior.	
From fireplace	Ν	2 inches front, back or sides.	1003.12
Combustible trim or materials		6 inches from opening.	1003.13
Above roof		3 feet above roof penetration , 2 feet above part of structure within 10 feet.	1001.6
nchorage'			
Strap		³ / ₁₆ inch by 1 inch.	
Number			
	0	12 in the sheeled around outer here it. Child and an	1003.4
Embedment into chimney		12 inches hooked around outer bar with 6-inch extension.	
Fasten to		Four joists.	
Bolts		Two ¹ / ₂ -inch diameter.	
oting			
Thickness	Р	12-inch minimum.	1003.2
Vidth		6 inches each side of fireplace well.	

For SI: 1 inch = 25.4 mm, 1 foot = 304.8 mm, 1 square foot = 0.0929 m², 1 degree = 0.01745 rad.

^a Required only in Seismic Zones 3 and 4.

あたたないないないのである

From:	Marge Schmuckal
To:	Jay Reynolds
Date:	Mon, Jun 21,2004 2:17 PM
Subject:	Re: lot#18 - single family

I will be sure that you get a copy of it - Tim Higgins was the applicant. Perhaps Jim did not explain to Mr Higgins the special nature in applying for this application. Geting Acopy to JAY 6/21/04 Marge

>>> Jay Reynolds 06/21 1:12 PM >>> Planning has not received lot 18.....

and the second state of the local states and the

>>> Marge Schmuckal 06/21/2004 11:54:50 AM >>> Jay,

Zoning is OK on this single family (the only one in the R-3 zone). What is your status on this? I will pass it on for building code review. If there is any other reason (ownership - deeds) to hold it up. Let us know.

Thanks, Marge

From:	Marge Schmuckal
To:	Jay Reynolds; Sarah Hopkins
Date:	Mon, Jun 21,2004 11:55 AM
Subject:	lot #18 - single family

Jay,

Zoning is OK on this single family (the only one in the R-3 zone). What is your status on this? / will pass it on for building code review. If there is any other reason (ownership - deeds) to hold it up. Let us know.

Thanks, Marge

CC: ALEX JAEGERMAN; Kandi Talbot; Lee Urban; PENNY...

Date: 6/21/04 Applicant: Tim Higghs Caniage Lane (lot 18) C-B-L: 341-G-064 Address: AGAINST ZONÍNG ORDINANCE permit # 04-0766 Date - New Development Zone Location - R-3 Interior or corner lot -Proposed Use Work - to construct New Single traile dive Servage Disposal - City Lot Street Frontage - 50 min - 75'Scaled 10 × 12 Front Yard - 25 mm - 26 Scales Side Yurd - 14 min - MAY Feduce one Side if for every foot taken off, it is Added to 2 story Projections - FEAR Deck 10' x12' Rear Yard - 25'mm - 32' scaling Width of Lot - 75'min - 75'Schlad Height - 35' MAX - 20,5'Schled Lot Area - 6,500 4 min -7494 4 Lot Coverage Impervious Surface - 25% ov 1873.54 1280 Area per Family - 6, 500 🕈 10 X I Off-street Parking - 2 cm r-g - 2 cm gmagesban 1400 Loading Bays - NA Site Plan- percented under original site plan #2003-0004 Shoreland Zoning/Stream Protection - NA Flood Plains - PAral 7 Zmex No Day light Basemit Shown Nor Approved

PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT - LAND ONLY

October 9 ,2002	, Effective Date
	Effective Dale is defined in Paragraph 20 of this Agreement.
1 PARTIES: The Agreement is made between Timothy High	
(hereinafter called "Buyer") of Portland, M	
WA Inc ,	
Port	land, ME
part of) the premises situated in municipality of	after set forth, Seller agrees to sell and Buyer agrees to buy (all X Portland , county of <u>Cumberland</u>
State of Maine, located at Broadwa Registry of Deeds Book(s), Page(s)	and described in deed(s) recorded at said County's If "part of' see Other Conditions (paragraph 22) for explanation.
3. CONSIDERATION: For such Deed and conveyance Buyer i of which	DEPOSITS nal amount of DEPOSIT \$ acce due amount of , BALANCE DUE \$
This Purchase and Sale Agreement is subject to the following co	nditions:
	Properties("Agency") shall hold said earnest moneyI October 9, 2002(date)5:00
\square AM \boxtimes PM; and, in the event of Seller's non-acceptance, that the Agency is made a party to any lawsuit by virtue of ac attorney's fees and costs which shall be assessed as court costs in	this earnest margy shall be returned promptly to Buyer In the event sting as escrow agent, Agency shall be entitled to recover reasonable favor of <i>the</i> prevailing party.
the Maine Bar Association shall be delivered to Buyer and this execute all necessary papers on <u>December 9, 2002</u> Seller is unable to convey in accordance with the provisions of exceed 30 days, from the time Seller is notified of the defect, un after which time, if such defect is not corrected so that there carnest money and be relieved from all obligations. Seller here such period.	rchantable title in accordance with the Standards of Title adopted by stransaction shall be closed and Buyer shall pay the balance due and (closing dare) or before, if agreed in writing by both parties. If this paragraph, then Seller shall have a reasonable time period, not to dess otherwise agreed to by both Buyer and Seller, to remedy the title, is a merchantable title, Buyer may, at Buyer's option, withdraw said eby agrees to make a good-faith effort to cure any title defect during
	Deed with covenants deed, and shall be free and clear of all strictions of record which do not materially and adversely affect the
7 POSSESSION: Possession of premises shall be given to Buye	er immediately at closing unless otherwise agreed in writing.
8 RISK OF LOSS: Until the closing, the risk of loss or dama shall have the right to view the property within 24 hours prior substantially the same condition as on the date of this Agreement	ge to said premises by fire or otherwise, is assumed by Seller Buyer or to closing for the purpose of determining that the premises are in
N/A . Real estate ta fiscal year). Seller is responsible for <i>any</i> unpaid taxes for prior they shall be apportioned on <i>the</i> basis of the taxes assessed for t	Il be prorated as of the date of closing: rent, association fees, (other) ixes shall be prorated as of the date of closing (based on municipality's years. If the amount of said taxes is not known at the tune of closing, the preceding year with a reapportionment as soon as the new tax rate survive closing. Buyer and Seller will each pay their transfer tax as
10. PROPERTY DISCLOSURE FORM: Buyer acknowledges r information from professionals regarding any specific issue or co	eccipt of Seller's Property Disclosure Form and is encouraged to seek ncern.
THERE CONVOLUE TO A LONG TO A L	

11. INSPECTIONS: Buyer is encouraged to seek Information from professionals regarding any specific issue or concern

Rcv.2002	Page 10f4 - P&S-LO	Buyer(s) Initials . 1414	Seller(s) Initials	K
----------	--------------------	--------------------------	--------------------	---

Dowd Properties 17 Westland A	venue, Portland ME 04102	
Phone. (207)773-6250	Fax: (207)773-0046	Dowd Properties
	Drockingst with 7inEnron TH hu DC Corres	Not II C 18035 Filliwan Mile Brad Clinton Townshin Michings ARMSE (RDM) 282,0805

T3864909 ZFX

Agent makes no warrantics regarding the condition, permitted use or value of Sellers' real property. This Agreement is subject to the following contingencies, with results being satisfactory to Buyer:

	CONTINGENCY	YES	NO	DAYS FOR COMPLETION	OBTAINED BY	TO BE PAID FOR BY
1.	SURVEY	X		14	Seller	Seller
	Purpose: Complete	Survey	including	Topo and building	footprint supplied b	oy Buyer
2	SOILS TEST		X			
	Purpose.					
3	LOCAL PERMITS	X		60	Buyer	Buyer
	Purpose:					
4	HAZARDOUS WASTE REPORTS		X			
	Purpose					
5.	SUB-DIVISION APPROVAL		X			
	Purpose:					
6.	DEP/LURC APPROVALS		X			
	purpose:					
7.	ZONING VARIANCE		X			
	Purpose:					
8	MDOT DRIVEWAY/ ENTRANCE PERMIT		X			
	Purpose					
9	OTHER	X		7		
	Purpose See Beilow					

Further specifications regarding any of the above. Easements, right of ways, encumbrances etc. to be reviewed and excepted by Buyer and Buyer's attorney within 7, days of effective date.

Unless otherwise specified above, all of the above will be obtained and paid for by Buyer. If the result of any inspection or other condition specified herein is unsatisfactory to Buyer, Buyer will declare the Agreement null and void by notifying Seller in writing within the specified number of days, and any earnest money shall be returned to Buyer. If the result of any inspection or other condition specified herein is unsatisfactory to Buyer, and Buyer wishes to pursue remedies other than voiding the Agreement, Buyer must do so to full resolution within the time period set forth above; otherwise this contingency is waived. If Buyer docs not notify Seller that an inspection is unsatisfactory within the time period set forth above, this contingency is waived by Buyer. In the absence of inspection(s) mentioned above, Buyer is relying completely upon Buyers own opinion as to the condition of the property. Page 2 of 4 - P&S-LO Buyer(s) Initials A.H. Seller(s) Initials

Produced with ZipFormTM by REFormsNet, LLC 18025 Fifteen Mile Road, Clinton Township, Michigan 48035, (800) 383-9805

12 FINANCING : This Agreement is subject to Buyer	obtaining an approv	ed N/A :	mortgageof	<u>N/A</u>	% of
the purchase price, at an interest rate not to exceed	<u>N/A </u> %a	ind amortized over a perio	d of	N/A	_years.

- a Buyer to provide Seller with letter from lender showing that Buyer has made application and, subject to verification of information, is qualified for the loan requested within <u>N/A</u> days from the EffectiveDate of the Agreement.
- b. Buyer to provide Seller with mortgage commitment letter from lender showing that Buyer has secured the loan commitment within _____N/A _____ days of the Effective Date of the Agreement.
- c. If either of these conditions is not met within said time periods, Seller may terminate this Agreement and the *earnest* money shall be returned to Buyer.
- d. After (a) and (b) are met, Buyer is obligated to notify Seller in writing if the lender notifies Buyer that it is unable or unwilling to proceed with the financing. Any failure by Buyer to notify Seller within 48 hours of receipt by Buyer of notice from the lender shall be a default under this Agreement.
- e. Buyer agrees to pay no more than <u>N/A</u> points. Seller agrees to pay <u>S</u> <u>N/A</u> toward points and/or Buyer's closing costs.

13. AGENCY DISCLOSURE: Buyer and Seller acknowledge they have been advised of the following agency relationships

Debra Dowd	of _	Dowd Properties	_ represents _	Seller
Listing Agent		Agency		
Debra Dowd	of	Dowd Properties	represents	Seller
Selling Agent	_	Agency		

If this transaction involves Disclosed Dual Agency, the Byer and Seller acknowledge the limited fiduciary duties of the agents and hereby consent to this arrangement. In addition, the Buyer and Seller acknowledge prior receipt and signing of a Disclosed Dual Agency Consent Agreement.

14. **MEDIATION:** Any dispute or claim arising out of or relating to this Agreement or the property addressed in this Agreement shall be submitted to mediation in accordance with the Maine Residential Real Estate Mediation Rules of the American Arbitration Association. Buyer and Seller are bound to mediate in good faith and pay their respective mediation fees. If a party does not agree first to go to mediation, then that party will be Liable for the other party's legal fees in any subsequent litigation regarding that same matter in which the party who refused to go to mediation loses in that subsequent litigation. This clause shall survive the closing of the transaction.

15. DEFAULT: In the event of default by the Buyer, Seller may employ all legal and equitable remedies, including without limitation, termination of this Agreement and forfeiture by Eyer of the earnest money. In the event of a default by Seller, Buyer may employ all legal and equitable remedies, including without limitation, termination of this Agreement and return to Buyer of the earnest money. Agency acting as escrow agent has the option to require written releases from both parties prior to disbursing the earnest money to either Buyer or Seller.

16. PRIOR STATEMENTS: Any representations, statements and agreements are not valid unless contained herein This Agreement completely expresses the obligations of the parties.

17. HEIRS/ASSIGNS: This Agreement shall extend to and be obligatory upon heirs, personal representatives, successors, and assigns of the Seller and the assigns of the Buyer.

18. COUNTERPARTS : This Agreement may be signed on any number of identical counterparts, such as a faxed copy, with the same binding effect as if the signatures were on one instrument. Original or faxed signatures are binding.

19. ADDENDA: Yes 🗌 Explain: ____

_ No 🕱

20. EFFECTIVE **DATE**: This Agreement is a binding contract when signed by both Buyer and Seller and when that fact has been communicated to Buyer and Seller or to their agents. Agent is authorized to complete Effective Date on Page 1 of this Agreement. The use of "by (date)" or "within ______ days" shall refer to calendar days being counted from the Effective Date as noted on Page 1 of the Agreement, beginning with the first day after the Effective Date and ending at 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time on the last day counted.

21. CONFIDENTIALITY: Buyer and Seller understand that the terms of this Agreement are confidential but authorize the disclosure of the information herein to the agents, attorneys, lenders, appraisers, inspectors and others involved in the transaction necessary for the purpose of closing this transaction. Buyer and Seller authorize the parties and their agents to receive a copy of the entire closing statement.

Page 3 of 4 - P&S-LO Buyer(s) Initials I. A. H. Seller(s) Initials

T38649097.FX

22. OTHER CONDITIONS: Seller to have all trash, debris and miscellaneous items removed from the lot prior to closing.

A copy of this Agreement is to be received by Buyer and Seller and, by signature, receipt of a copy is hereby acknowledged. If not fully understood, contact an attorney. This is a Maine contract and shall be construed according to the laws of Maine.

Seller acknowledges that State of Maine law requires buyers of property owned by non-resident sellers to withhold a prepayment of capital gains tax unless a waiver has been obtained by Seller from the *State* of Maine Bureau of Taxation.

Buyer acknowledges that Maine law requires continuing interest in the property and any back up offers to be communicated by the listing agent to the Seller.

BUYER Timothy Hyggins

BUYER

REALTOR

007-640 PAYER ID#

SS# OR TAXPAYER ID#

Buyer's Mailing address is

Seller accepts the offer and agrees to deliver the abovedescribed property at the price and upon the terms and conditions set forth and agrees to pay Agency a commission for services as specified in the listing agreement. If the earnest money is forfeited by Buyer, it shall be distributed as follows:

Signed this	<u>~</u>	day of	aber	
SELLER man			S# OR TAXPAYER	204
WA Inc/	······			
SELLER			SS# OR TAXPAYEF	₹ 1D#
Seller's Mailing address is P.O. Box	1012	7, Portland,	ME. 04/04	<u> </u>
Offer reviewed and refused on			SELLER	
			SELLER	
EXTENSION: The time for the performance of t	his Agreemen	t is extended until	DATE	
BUYER	DATE	SELLER		DATE
BUYER	DATE	SELLER		DATE
Maine Association of REALTORS®/ Rev. 2002 All Rights Reserved.	2			
R	I	Page 4 of 4 • P&S-LO		企



-

Addendum to Agreement

Addendum to contract dated	October 9, 2002	
between	WA One	— (hereinafter "Seller")
and	Timothy Higgins	— (hereinafter "Buyer")
property	23-25 Broadway, Portland, ME 04103	

Buyer and Seller agree to an extension based on

1 - Buyers deposit shall be reduced to 500.00. To be held by Dowd Properties.

2 - Contract shall be extended through September 30, 2003 or 30 days from the date the Seller receives final subdivision approval from the City of Portland and delivers to the aity proper guarantee documents for the subdivisions construction, whichever comes first.

3 - Any improvements to the lot as mandated for subdivision approval, including but not limited to sidewalk, curbing and bringing utilities to lot, shall be Sellers responsibility. Purchase price shall be increased by the actual costs paid by Seller for these improvements. Buyer, at his option may cancel contract if costs of improvements are not satisfactory to Buyer.

Parties acknowledge Agency's advice to seek legal, *tax* and other professional advice as necessary in connection with sale/purchase of property.

Buyer Timothy Higgin	Det 2-1-13-03 Date	Seller WA One) vu ry	- - -] Date	1 ~ 1
Buyer	Date	Seller		Date	

T4I 70341.ZFX





FAX ND. : 2077738362

Addendum to Agreement

Addendum to contract direct	Qotober \$, 2002			
between	MA_200	(berninafter "Seller")		
and	Tinethy Kimple	(bezeinstier 'Buyer')		
10 party	23-28 Broadway, Percland, M	E_04103		
Bayes and Salles ogens	to an extension based on order June 15 2000 August August 200			

1 - CONTRACT SHALL BE GREATED Enrough Apple 30, 2000 or 30 days from the date the Saller reactives final studivision approval from the City of Portland and delivers to the city proper guarantee documents for the subdivisions construction. Whichever comes first.

2 - May improvements to the lot as mandated for subdivision approval, including but not limited to sidewalk, cumbing and bringing utilities to let, shall be Seliars responsibility. Panchase price shall be increased by the actual mosts poid by Seliar for these improvements. Buyer, as his option may cancel contract if posts of improvements are not satisfactory to Buyer.

Parties accommission: Agency's advice to seek legal, the and other professional advice as necessary in connection with ante-purchase of property.

Barci Timothy Riggins it o

luger

Date

Seller

Dett